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AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
1715th Revised Page 1

CANCELS 1714th Revised Page 1

Title pages 1 and 2 and pages 1 to 846 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown.
Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 341 contain all changes from the
original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

Number of Number of Number of
Revision Revision Except Revision Except

Except as as Indicated as Indicated
Page Indicated Page Page
Title 1 7th 7 6th 19.3 8th
Title 2 13th 71 4th 19.4 1st
1 1715th* 8 15th 20 10th
1.1 400th 8.1 5th 20.1 5th
1.2 375th 9 25th 20.2 4th
1.3 297th 9.1 1st 21 4th
1.4 260th 10 28th 22 1st
1.5 248th 10.1 12th 23 3rd
1.6 215th 10.2 9th 24 1st
1.7 162nd* 11 4th 25 4th
1.8 144th* 12 11th 25.1 1st
1.9 162nd* 13 8th 25.2 1st
1.10 50th 13.1 6th 26 3rd
1.11 62nd 13.2 10th 27 9th
1.12 43rd 13.3 13th 28 11th
1.13 18th 13.4 21st 28.1 5th
1.14 33rd 13.5 37th 29 1st
1.15 71st 13.6 39th 30 Original
1.15.1 6th 13.7 44th 31 Original
1.16 91st 13.8 46th 32 Original
1.17 24th 13.8.1 32nd 33 Original
1.18 33rd 13.9 5th 34 4th
1.19 45th 14 3rd 34.1 1st
1.20 44th 15 16th 35 5th
1.21 45th 15.1 11th 35.1 1st
1.22 47th 15.2 1st 36 9th
1.23 41st 16 12th 36.1 7th
1.24 38th 16.1 11th 37 14th
1.25 29th 16.1.1 Original 37.1 4th
1.26 2nd 16.2 9th 37.2 7th
2 7th 16.3 2nd 37.3 6th
3 10th 16.4 3rd 374 1st
3.1 16th 16.5 Original 375 2nd
4 18th 16.6 3rd 38 9th
4.1 10th 16.7 3rd 38.1 11th
5 19th 17 1st 38.2 6th
5.1 20th 18 6th 38.2.1 3rd
5.2 6th 19 27th 38.3 4th
6 5th 19.1 13th 38.4 4th
6.1 6th 19.2 15th
6.2 6th

* New or Revised Page

Issuing Officer: Kristen E. Shore, Assistant Vice President - Regulatory
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309.16 4th
309.17 4th
309.17.1 1st
309.18 2nd
309.19 3rd
309.20 1st
309.21 1st
310 32nd
311 13th
312 14th
312.1 1st
313 11th
314 11th
315 30th
316 13th
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317.1 1st
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319 10th
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AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
144th Revised Page 1.8
CANCELS 143rd Revised Page 1.8

Number of Number of Number of

Revision Revision Revision

Except as Except as Except as

Page Indicated Page Indicated Page Indicated
337 14th 366.1 7th 402 23nd
337.1 1st 367 21st 402.1 2nd
338 13th 367.1 8th 403 21st
338.1 1st 367.2 4th 403.1 2nd
339 13th 367.3 2nd 404 22nd
339.1 1st 367.4 1st 405 16th
340 13th 368 16th 406 18th
340.1 2nd 369 8th 407 20th
340.2 4th 370 4th 408 16th
341 13th 371 3rd 409 16th
342 11th 372 4th 410 65th
343 10th 373 3rd 410.1 33rd
344 11th 374 2nd 410.2 12th
345 10th 375 3rd 410.3 4th
346 10th 376 3rd 410.4 2nd*
347 10th 377 2nd 411 53rd*
347.1 3rd 378 3rd 4111 21st
348 12th 379 3rd 411.2 13th
349 8th 380 2nd 411.3 5th
350 8th 381 3rd 411.4 12th
351 10th 382 3rd 411.5 5th
352 8th 383 2nd 412 40th
353 8th 384 3rd 4121 5th
354 8th 385 4th 412.2 4th
354.1 3rd 386 4th 412.3 4th
355 34th 387 3rd 413 42nd
356 21st 388 3rd 413.1 14th
357 14th 389 3rd 413.1.1 1st
358 12th 390 3rd 413.1.2 4th
359 15th 391 3rd 413.1.3 4th
359.1 1st 392 3rd 413.1.4 4th
360 13th 393 3rd 413.2 13th
360.1 1st 394 3rd 413.2.1 11th
361 13th 395 25th 413.2.1.1 4th
362 11th 396 21st 413.2.1.2 4th
363 10th 397 20th 413.2.1.3 8th
364 8th 398 22nd 413.2.2 18th
365 32nd 399 10th 413.2.3 14th
365.1 11th 400 21st 413.2.4 13th
365.1.1 3rd 401 24th 413.2.5 12th
366 25th 401.1 2nd 413.2.6 22nd*

* New or Revised Page
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413.2.7 10th*
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418.1.3 18th
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Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
162nd Revised Page 1.9

CANCELS 161st Revised Page 1.9
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Revision

Except as
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4451.1.5 6th
445.1.1.6 6th
4451.1.7 6th
445.1.2 14th
44513 6th
445.1.4 6th
44515 5th
445.1.6 5th
4451.7 6th
4452 21st
445.2.1 9th
44522 2nd
44523 2nd
445.2.4 6th
445.3 9th
445.3.1 8th
445.3.2 2nd
445.4 7th
445.4 1 4th
4455 5th
445.5.1 7th
446 6th
447 7th
448 7th
449 7th
4491 10th
449.2 5th
449.3 6th
449.4 6th
449.5 6th
449.5.1 4th
449.6 6th
449.7 5th
449.7 1 4th
449.8 4th
449.9 5th
449.9.1 3rd
449.10 4th
449.11 4th
449.12 4th
449.13 9th
449.14 9th
449.15 10th
449.16 8th
449.17 3rd

Issued: October 17, 2022
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AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
31st Revised Page 309.1.1
CANCELS 30th Revised Page 309.1.1

ACCESS SERVICE
7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
7.4.10 Optional Payment Plan (OPP) for Base Rate, DS1¢), DS3 () TV Analog Video Services®), (N)

and SONET Express Services (1® (Cont'd)
C. OPP Termination Liabilities (Cont'd)

For example, a customer subscribed to a 60 month OPP term and disconnected service during
the 37th month. This customer's termination charge would be:

[36 month OPP Rate - 60 month OPP rate] x 37 = Termination Charge.

The 36 month OPP term could have been completed during the months the service was actually
in service.

All recurring rate termination charges will be based on the recurring OPP rates in effect at the
time of termination.

Termination Liability charges for all OPP terms including DS3 Service that have been initiated
prior to August 29, 1992 may, at the customer's request, be charged as described above or pay
a percentage of the monthly charges for the remainder of the term as indicated below:

OPP Terms in Months Termination Percentage
12 85
36 75
60 60

(1) Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief
pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and
Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/quidebook.

(2) Effective February 16, 2012, SONET Xpress is available only to existing Customers, for existing service
arrangements. Existing Customers may continue to receive service under existing service arrangements, or on a
month-to-month basis after their existing service arrangements expire, until SONET Xpress is discontinued.

(3) Effective December 31, 2020, Broadcast Video (TV1) service will no longer be available for purchase by new or
existing customers, and service agreements may no longer be renewed. In addition, requests to move, add, or
change existing service arrangements will not be accepted. Following the expiration of a customer's existing term
agreement, service will be provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable Monthly rate until the service is
discontinued. AT&T currently plans to discontinue this Service on or after December 31, 2021.

(4) Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 24- and 36-month plans, and DS1 (N)
Discount Commitment Plan, 36-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including
conversions. Existing Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then-
current terms, for the remainder of the applicable term. (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1901 )

Issued: October 17, 2022 Effective: November 1, 2022
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No.
1.1
1

ACCESS SERVICE
7. Special Access Service (cont'd)
7.4 Rate Regulations (cont’d)

7.4.10 Optional Payment Plan (OPP) for Base Rate, DS1“, DS3 W™, TV Analog Video Services®,  (N)
and SONET Express Services"@ (cont'd)

(C) OPP Termination Liabilities (cont’d)

(i) Except for DS1 and DS3 OPP terms subscribed to under the OPP Renewal
Program as described in Section 17.2(6), the termination charges for Base Rate
OPP terms subscribed to after October 8, 1997, DS1 and DS3 OPP terms
subscribed to after February 20, 1997, and DS3 Service Packages, discontinued
prior to the expiration of the selected OPP term will be calculated as follows:

(a) Service discontinued in 1st through 11th month:
(1) DS3 Service Packages with an Optical Interface

(.85 x 12 Mo. OPP rate x [12 - number of Months in service]) + ([12 Mo. OPP
rate - subscribed to OPP rate] x number of Months in service)

For example: A customer subscribed to a 36 month OPP term and
disconnected service at the end of the fifth month. This customer's termination
charge would be:

(.85 x 12 Mo. OPP rate x [12 - 5 Mos]) + ([12 Mo. OPP rate - 36 Mo OPP rate] x
5 Mos)

(2) Base Rate, DS1 and DS3 rate elements other than Service Packages

(.40 x 12 Mo. OPP rate x [12 - number of Months in service]) + ([12 Mo. OPP
rate - subscribed to OPP rate] x number of Months in service)

For example: A customer subscribed to a 36 month OPP term and
disconnected service at the end of the fifth month. This customer's termination
charge would be:

(.40 x 12 Mo. OPP rate x [12 - 5 Mos]) + ([12 Mo. OPP rate - 36 Mo OPP rate] x
5 Mos)

(1) Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC
Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed

services are available at www.att.com/quidebook.

(2) Effective February 16, 2012, SONET Xpress is available only to existing Customers, for existing service arrangements. Existing
Customers may continue to receive service under existing service arrangements, or on a month-to-month basis after their
existing service arrangements expire, until SONET Xpress is discontinued.

(3) Effective December 31, 2020, Broadcast Video (TV1) service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing
customers, and service agreements may no longer be renewed. In addition, requests to move, add, or change existing service
arrangements will not be accepted. Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be provided on
a month-to-month basis at the applicable Monthly rate until the service is discontinued. AT&T currently plans to discontinue this
Service on or after December 31,2021.

(4) Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 24- and 36-month plans, and DS1 Discount N)
Commitment Plan, 36-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including conversions. Existing
Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then-current terms, for the remainder of the |
applicable term. (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1901 )

Issued: October 17, 2022 Effective: November 1, 2022
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2

15th Revised Page 309.2.7
CANCELS 14th Revised Page 309.2.7

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont’d)

7.4.10 Optional Payment Plan (OPP) for Base Rate, DS1®, DS3 ®), TV Analog Video Services®,  (N)
and SONET Express Services(@ (Cont’d)

(I) Volume Pricing Plan for DS3 Local Distribution Channels with an Electrical Interface
(Cont'd)

(3) Conversion of DS3 Service Package and Service Channels in service prior to October
15, 1999 (Cont'd)

(i) Conversion Credit for Converted DS3 LDCs (Cont’d)

DS3 Service Package Conversion Credit
- 36 Month OPP Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3
-DS3B

Activated DS3s

-2 - $ .55 $ .30
-DS3C

Activated DS3s

-3 - - .45
-DS3L

Activated DS3s

-9 $ 74.93 230.74 -
-10 823.25 1,021.15 784.20
- 11 1,571.58 1,811.57 1,602.62
-DS3X

Activated DS3s

-18 247.32 551.66 179.47
-19 786.06 1,124.81 772.78
-20 1,324.80 1,697.96 1,366.08
- 21 1,863.54 2,271.11 1,959.38
-22 2,402.28 2,844.26 2,552.69
-23 2,941.02 3,417.40 3,145.99

(1) Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief

pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and
Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.

Effective February 16, 2012, SONET Xpress is available only to existing Customers, for existing service
arrangements. Existing Customers may continue to receive service under existing service arrangements, or on a
month-to-month basis after their existing service arrangements expire, until SONET Xpress is discontinued.
Effective December 31, 2020, Broadcast Video (TV1) service will no longer be available for purchase by new or
existing customers, and service agreements may no longer be renewed. In addition, requests to move, add, or
change existing service arrangements will not be accepted. Following the expiration of a customer's existing term
agreement, service will be provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable Monthly rate until the service is
discontinued. AT&T currently plans to discontinue this Service on or after December 31,2021.

(4) Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 24- and 36-month plans, and DS1 (N)
Discount Commitment Plan, 36-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including
conversions. Existing Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then
current terms, for the remainder of the applicable term. (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1901 )
Issued: October 17, 2022 Effective: November 1, 2022

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
17th Revised Page 309.5
CANCELS 16th Revised Page 309.5

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
7.413 Discount Commitment Program (DCP) "®
(A) General Description

The Discount Commitment Program (DCP) provides the customer with rate
stabilization and discounted rates for Direct Analog, Base Rate and DS1 services
(described in Sections 7.2.3 and 7.2.9, preceding), (" except the DCP is not
available for DS1 Local Distribution Channels (LDC) associated with 128, 256,
384, 512, and 768 Kbps Channel Mileage Termination and Channel Mileage,
installed after October 2, 2000. The customer agrees to a minimum service
commitment per service per state when establishing a DCP. Customers may
disconnect or move Local Distribution Channels within the state and not be
subject to Termination Liability charges as long as commitment levels are
maintained.

DCPs may be established by service by state and be of either 3 or 5 years
duration. (W A customer may have only one DCP per service per state in effect at
one time. For example, a customer that has a 3 year DCP for Direct Analog
service in lllinois may not establish a second Direct Analog DCP in lllinois until the
current DCP expires.

Monthly rates for services installed under a DCP will change as Telephone
Company initiated rate changes become effective but during the DCP term will not
exceed the monthly rate in effect at the beginning of the customer's DCP term.
During the term of the selected DCP, Telephone Company initiated rate changes
(increases or decreases) will automatically be applied to the monthly rates for the
remaining months of the current DCP term. But in no case will any rate change
cause the monthly rate during the DCP term to exceed that in effect at the
beginning of the customer's DCP term.

(B) For DCPs established prior to August 30, 2016, the terms and conditions
associated with the DCP are as follows in this Section 7.4.13(B):

(1) Commitment Level

A customer establishes a DCP term by committing 90 percent or more of their
in service Local Distribution Channels to a term of either 3 or 5 years duration.
Although the commitment is based upon Local Distribution Channels, the
following rate elements will all receive DCP rates:

Channel Mileage

Channel Mileage Termination

DS1 to Voice/Base Rate Multiplexer
Local Distribution Channel

* DCP is not available for DS1 Local Distribution Channels (LDC) associated with 128, 256 384, 512, and 768 Kbps Channel
Mileage Termination and Channel Mileage, installed after October 2, 2000.

(1) Effective on September 13, 2017, 5-year DCP Payment Plans for DS1 Service are no longer available, and DCP Payment
Plans for Direct Analog and Base Rate Services are no longer available. Circuits already subject to a DCP Payment Plan, as
of September 13, 2017, will continue to be provided under the then-current DCP term for the remainder of that term.

(2)) Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 24- and 36-month plans, and DS1 Discount (N)
Commitment Plan, 36-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including conversions. Existing
Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then  current terms, for the remainder of
the applicable term. (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1901 )

Issued: October 17, 2022 Effective: November 1, 2022
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
13th Revised Page 309.6
CANCELS 12th Revised Page 309.6

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
7.4.13 Discount Commitment Program (DCP) (" (Cont'd)* (N)
(B) (Cont'd)
(1) Commitment Level (Cont'd)

Only rate elements not purchased under an Optional Payment Plan (described in
Section 7.4.9) will be eligible for inclusion in the commitment level and for DCP
rates. After establishing the DCP commitment level, customers may continue to
order new services under Monthly or OPP arrangements, without portability, or
under the DCP with portability, but only LDCs purchased under the DCP will count
toward meeting the DCP commitment level.

As long as a customer's actual in service level of Local Distribution Channels is at
the commitment level, customers will be billed DCP rate for all eligible rate
elements. Additionally, if a customer's in service level exceeds the initial in
service level by no more than 30 percent for a three year DCP or 50 percent for a
5 year DCP, customers will be billed the DCP rates for all eligible rate elements.
For example, a customer with 100 Base Rate LDCs commits 90 LDCs (or 90
percent) to a 3 year DCP term. The customer will be billed DCP rates as long as
the actual in service level of Base Rate LDCs is greater than or equal to 90 or less
than 130.

If a customer's in service level exceeds the initial in service level by more than 30
percent for a three year term or 50 percent for a 5 year term, the customer will be
billed the monthly rate for all LDCs above the commitment level. For example, a
customer with 100 Base Rate LDCs that commits 90 (or 90 percent) LDCs to a 3
year DCP actually has 140 LDCs in service. This customer will be billed DCP
rates for 90 LDCs but monthly rates for the 50 LDCs above the commitment level.

If a customer's actual in service level falls below the commitment level, the
customer will be billed for the commitment level of LDCs at DCP rates. For
example, a customer that commits 90 LDCs but only has 70 LDCs in service will
be billed the DCP rates for 90 LDCs.

In all cases, applicable associated rate elements (excluding the LDCs) for the
service covered by a DCP term, will receive DCP rates even when the actual in
service level of Local Distribution Channels is outside the DCP parameters, as
described above.

* DCP is not available for DS1 Local Distribution Channels (LDC) associated with 128, 256, 384, 512,
and 768 Kbps Channel Mileage Termination and Channel Mileage, installed after October 2, 2000.

(1) Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 24- and 36-month plans,  (N)
and DS1 Discount Commitment Plan, 36-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no
longer available, including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will
continue to be provided under the then-current terms, for the remainder of the applicable term. (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1901 )

Issued: October 17, 2022 Effective: November 1, 2022
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
14th Revised Page 309.7
CANCELS 13th Revised Page 309.7

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
7.4.13 Discount Commitment Program (DCP)(") (Cont'd)* (N)
(B) (Cont’d)

(4) Decreasing the DCP Commitment Level and Termination
Liabilities (Cont'd)

The Termination Liability for DCP is calculated to be the dollar difference between
the current DCP rate for the DCP term that could have been completed during the
time the service was actually in service, or the monthly rate for services in place
less than 36 months, and the customer’s current DCP rate for each month the
service was provided.

For example, a customer subscribing to a 60 month DCP term reduced their LDC
commitment by 20 LDCs during the 37th month. This customer's termination
charge would be:

20 LDCs x (36 month DCP rate - 60 month DCP rate) x 37 months
= Termination Charge

Termination Liability charges will not apply to individual Local Distribution Channels
disconnected or moved within a state as long as the commitment level is
maintained. Normal nonrecurring charges will apply.

A decrease in the commitment level will not change the expiration date of the DCP.

(C) For DCPs established on or after August 30, 2016, the terms and conditions
associated with the DCP are as follows in this Section 7.4.13(C):

(1) Customer commits to a 3- or 5-Year Commitment Level (CL) that is reviewed on a
monthly basis by the Telephone Company. To begin the process of establishing a
DCP, Customer must request from the Telephone Company a list of DS1 circuits
with LDCs for all of the ACNAs of Customer and any entities that are then affiliated
companies of Customer. Customer must designate from the provided list which
DS1 circuits with LDCs are to be included in, and which are to be excluded from, its
DCP and return the list with those designations to the Telephone Company.

Failure to provide a designation for a listed circuit will be deemed to be a
designation that such circuit is to be excluded from its Portability Commitment.

Only those DS1 circuits with LDCs that are desi%nated as being included
(“Designated Circuits”) will be subject to the DCP.

The Customer’s initial CL is the total number of LDCs associated with Designated
Circuits._Although the CL is based upon LDCs, the following rate elements will all
receive DCP rates: Channel M|Ieag§, hannel Mileage Termination, DS1 to
Voice/Base Rate Multiplexer, and LDCs.

The effective date of the DCP will be the first day of the month immediately
following the month in which the DCP commitment is signed.

(2) Customer must commit a minimum of 100 circuits with LDCs to establish a DCP.

(3) Customer, including all of its ACNAs and Affiliates, may be subject to only one
DCP by service an bé state at any time. An “Affiliate,” as thatterm is used in
connection with the DCP, is a person that (directly or indirectly) owns or controls, is
owned or_controlled by, or is under common ownership or control with, another
person. For purposes of the prior sentence, “own” means to own an equity interest
(or the equivalent thereof) of more than 10 percent.

(4) Designated Circuits that are disconnected during the term of the DCP will not incur
Termination Liability charges.

*  DCP is not available for DS1 Local Distribution Channels (LDC) associated with 128, 256, 384, 512, and 768 Kbps
Channel Mileage Termination and Channel Mileage, installed after October 2, 2000. (N)
(1) Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 24- and 36-month plans, and DS1 Discount
Commitment Plan, 36-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including conversions.
Existing Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then-current terms, for the
remainder of the applicable term. )

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1901 )

Issued: October 17, 2022 Effective: November 1, 2022
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
13th Revised Page 309.7.1
CANCELS 12th Revised Page 309.7.1

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
7.4.13 Discount Commitment Program (DCP)™" (Cont'd)* (N)
(C) (Cont'd)

(5) Customer may add additional circuits with LDCs to the DCP during the term of the
DCP only when initially ordering such circuits. A circuit that is so added will be
considered a Designated Circuit.

(6) During the monthly review of Customer’s Designated Circuits and its CL, the
Telephone Company will determine whether Customer met, did not meet, or
exceeded its CL as of the last day of the month being reviewed.

If Customer did not meet its CL, Customer will be billed for the CL of LDCs at DCP
rates.

If Customer exceeds its CL by 115 percent or greater for three consecutive
months, Customer’s CL will be increased to ninety percent (90%) of the average
number of LDCs associated with Designated Circuits for those three months.

Example: Customer’s CL is 100 LDCs. For three consecutive months during the
DCP term, the Customer’s LDC volumes are 118, 120 and 122, for an average of
120. The Customer’s new CL will be:

((118+120+122)/(3)) x (90%) = 108

(7) If Customer elects to terminate the DCP or elects to decrease the CL prior to
expiration of the 3- or 5-Year commitment, Customer will be billed a Termination
Liability charge. The Termination Liability charge is calculated to be the dollar
difference between the current DCP LDC rate for the DCP term that could have
been completed during the time the LDC was actually in service, or the LDC
monthly rate for LDCs in place less than 36 months, and the customer's then-
current DCP LDC rate for each month the service was provided.

Example: Customer subscribes to a 60-month DCP term and reduces its LDC
commitment by 20 LDCs during the 37th month. Customer's Termination Liability
charge will be:

(20 LDCs) x (36 month DCP rate - 60 month DCP rate) x (37 months)
= Termination Liability charge

DCP is not available for DS1 Local Distribution Channels (LDC) associated with 128, 256, 384, 512, and 768 Kbps Channel
Mileage Termination and Channel Mileage, installed after October 2, 2000.

(1) Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 24- and 36-month plans, and DS1 Discount (N)
Commitment Plan, 36-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including conversions. Existing |
Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then-current terms, for the remainder of the
applicable term. (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1901 )

Issued: October 17, 2022 Effective: November 1, 2022
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
2nd Revised Page 410.4
CANCELS 1st Revised Page 410.4

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
7.5.9 Base Rate Services, DS1 Service() and DS3 Service!") (Cont'd) (N)
(B) DS1 Service

(1) Local Distribution Channel - Per Point of Termination - Terminating Bit Rate
(a) 1.544 Mbps;

Discount
Recurring Charges Commitment
Optional Payment Plan* Program*

USOC Monthly 12Mo. 24 Mo. 36 Mo. 48 Mo. 60 Mo. 36 Mo. 60 Mo.

lllinois
Zone 1 TZ4X1 275.40 205.20 140.40 110.16 102.00 90.00 117.00 104.00
Zone2 TZ4X2 286.20 221.40 151.20 118.80 110.00 97.00 127.00 112.00
Zone 3 TZ4X3 302.40 232.20 167.40 129.60 120.00 105.00 138.00 121.00
Zoned4 TZ4X4 329.40 248.40 178.20 132.30 122.50 107.50 141.00 121.00
Zone5 TZ4X5 351.00 270.00 189.00 135.00 125.00 109.75 144.00 123.00

Indiana
Zone1 TZ4X1 297.00 228.96 159.30 122.04 113.00 102.00 130.00 117.00
Zone2 TZ4X2 307.80 248.40 170.10 131.76 122.00 110.00 140.00 127.00
Zone3 TZ4X3 324.00 268.92 189.00 144.72 134.00 120.00 154.00 138.00
Zoned4 TZ4X4 351.00 297.00 199.80 149.04 138.00 124.00 159.00 140.00
Zone5 TZ4X5 372.60 324.00 216.00 152.28 141.00 118.00 162.00 142.00

Michigan
Zone1 TZ4X1 291.60 216.00 151.20 116.64 108.00 98.00 124.00 113.00
Zone2 TZ4X2 302.40 226.80 162.00 126.36 117.00 106.00 135.00 122.00
Zone3 TZ4X3 313.20 253.80 178.20 139.32 129.00 115.00 148.00 132.00
Zone4 TZAX4 346.68 286.20 189.00 142.56 132.00 118.00 152.00 133.00
Zone5 TZ4X5 371.52 297.00 205.20 14580 135.00 118.00 155.00 136.00

Ohio
Zone1 TZ4X1 291.60 216.00 151.20 116.64 108.00 98.00 124.00 113.00
Zone2 TZ4X2 302.40 226.80 162.00 126.36 117.00 106.00 135.00 122.00
Zone3 TZ4X3 313.20 253.80 178.20 139.32 129.00 115.00 148.00 132.00
Zoned TZ4X4 346.68 286.20 189.00 142.56 132.00 118.00 152.00 133.00
Zone5 TZ4X5 371.52 297.00 205.20 145.80 135.00 118.00 155.00 136.00

Wisconsin
Zone1 TZ4X1 297.00 228.96 159.30 122.04 113.00 102.00 130.00 117.00
Zone 2 TZ4X2 307.80 248.40 170.10 131.76 122.00 110.00 140.00 127.00
Zone3 TZ4X3 324.00 268.92 189.00 144.72 134.00 120.00 154.00 138.00
Zoned4 TZ4X4 351.00 297.00 199.80 149.04 138.00 124.00 159.00 140.00
Zone5 TZ4X5 372.60 324.00 216.00 152.28 141.00 118.00 162.00 142.00

For all Optional Payment Plans and Discount Commitment Programs subscribed to prior to November 18, 2000, see
Section 7.5.16.

(1) Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 24- and 36-month plans, and DS1 Discount (N)
Commitment Plan, 36-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including conversions. Existing
Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then-current terms, for the remainder of
the applicable term. (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1901 )

Issued: October 17, 2022 Effective: November 1, 2022
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

Tariff F.C.C. No. 2

53rd Revised Page 411
CANCELS 52nd Revised Page 411

7.5.9 Base Rate Services, DS1 Service® and DS3 Service® (Cont'd)

Illinois
Zone 1
Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4
Zone 5

Indiana
Zone 1
Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4
Zone 5

Michigan
Zone 1
Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4
Zone 5

Ohio
Zone 1
Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4
Zone 5

Wisconsin
Zone 1
Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4
Zone 5

(B) DS1 Service

(1) Local Distribution Channel - Per Point of Termination - Terminating Bit Rate

USOC Monthly

TZ4X1
TZ4X2
TZ4X3
TZ4X4
TZ4X5

TZ4X1
TZ4X2
TZ4X3
TZ4X4
TZ4X5

TZ4X1
TZ4X2
TZ4X3
TZ4X4
TZ4X5

TZ4X1
TZ4X2
TZ4X3
TZ4X4
TZ4X5

TZ4X1
TZ4X2
TZ4X3
TZ4X4
TZ4X5

(b) 128, 256, 384, 512, 768 kbps"

250.00
260.00
275.00
300.00
320.00

270.00
280.00
295.00
320.00
340.00

265.00
275.00
285.00
315.00
335.00

265.00
275.00
285.00
315.00
335.00

270.00
280.00
295.00
320.00
340.00

12 Mo.

190.00
205.00
215.00
230.00
250.00

212.00
230.00
249.00
275.00
300.00

200.00
210.00
235.00
265.00
275.00

200.00
210.00
235.00
265.00
275.00

212.00
230.00
249.00
275.00
300.00

24 Mo.

130.00
140.00
155.00
165.00
175.00

147.50
157.50
175.00
185.00
200.00

140.00
150.00
165.00
175.00
190.00

140.00
150.00
165.00
175.00
190.00

147.50
157.50
175.00
185.00
200.00

Recurring Charges
Optional Payment Plan*

36 Mo.

102.00
110.00
120.00
122.50
125.00

113.00
122.00
134.00
138.00
141.00

108.00
117.00
129.00
132.00
135.00

108.00
117.00
129.00
132.00
135.00

113.00
122.00
134.00
138.00
141.00

48 Mo.

102.00
110.00
120.00
122.50
125.00

113.00
122.00
134.00
138.00
141.00

108.00
117.00
129.00
132.00
135.00

108.00
117.00
129.00
132.00
135.00

113.00
122.00
134.00
138.00
141.00

60 Mo.

90.00
97.00
105.00
107.50
109.75

102.00
110.00
120.00
124.00
118.00

98.00
106.00
115.00
118.00
118.00

98.00
106.00
115.00
118.00
118.00

102.00
110.00
120.00
124.00
118.00

Discount
Commitment
Program*

36 Mo. 60 Mo.

117.00 104.00
127.00 112.00
138.00 121.00
141.00 124.00
144.00 126.00
130.00 117.00
140.00 127.00
154.00 138.00
159.00 143.00
162.00 145.50
124.00 113.00
135.00 122.00
148.00 132.00
152.00 136.00
155.00 139.00
124.00 113.00
135.00 122.00
148.00 132.00
152.00 136.00
155.00 139.00
130.00 117.00
140.00 127.00
154.00 138.00
159.00 143.00
162.00 145.50

* For all Optional Payment Plans and Discount Commitment Programs subscribed to prior to November 18, 2000, see Section

7.5.16.

(x) A separate rate table for 1.544 MBPS service was established effective October 1, 2018 and can be found on page 410.4.

(1) Effective October 27, 2016, 128.0, 256.0, 384.0, 512.0 and 768.0 Kbps transport is limited to existing Customers for existing service
arrangements; no new or additional term commitments of any kind, including any otherwise available renewals, will be available; and

no move, add, or change orders will be accepted.
(2) Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 24- and 36-month plans, and DS1 Discount

Commitment Plan, 36-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term
Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then-current terms, for the remainder of the applicable

term.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1901 )

Issued: October 17, 2022

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

Effective: November 1, 2022



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.5.9 Base Rate Services, DS1 Service!" and DS3 Service(") (Cont'd)

lllinois
Zone 1
Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4
Zone 5
Indiana
Zone 1
Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4
Zone 5
Michigan
Zone 1
Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4
Zone 5
Ohio
Zone 1
Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4
Zone 5
Wisconsin
Zone 1
Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4
Zone 5

(C) DSS3 Service

Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
22nd Revised Page 413.2.6
CANCELS 21st Revised Page 413.2.6

(1) Local Distribution Channel — Per point of Termination — Terminating Bit Rate,
44.736 Mbps

(a) DS3 LDC With Electrical Interface

usSoC

TZUPA
TZUP2
TZUP3
TZUP4
TZUPS

TZUPA
TZUP2
TZUP3
TZUP4
TZUPS

TZUPA
TZUP2
TZUP3
TZUP4
TZUPS

TZUPA
TZUP2
TZUP3
TZUP4
TZUPS

TZUPA
TZUP2
TZUP3
TZUP4
TZUPS

12 Mo.

2,200.00
2,225.00
2,325.00
2,500.00
2,525.00

2,270.00
2,295.00
2,395.00
2,570.00
2,595.00

2,250.00
2,275.00
2,375.00
2,550.00
2,575.00

2,250.00
2,275.00
2,375.00
2,550.00
2,575.00

2,270.00
2,295.00
2,395.00
2,570.00
2,595.00

Recurring Charges
Optional Payment Plan*

24 Mo.

1,800.00
1,825.00
1,925.00
2,100.00
2,125.00

1,870.00
1,895.00
1,995.00
2,170.00
2,195.00

1,850.00
1,875.00
1,975.00
2,150.00
2,175.00

1,850.00
1,875.00
1,975.00
2,150.00
2,175.00

1,870.00
1,895.00
1,995.00
2,170.00
2,195.00

36 Mo.

1,045.00
1,055.00
1,115.00
1,145.00
1,070.00

1,085.00
1,095.00
1,165.00
1,185.00
1,070.00

1,075.00
1,085.00
1,145.00
1,175.00
1,070.00

1,075.00
1,085.00
1,145.00
1,175.00
1,070.00

1,085.00
1,095.00
1,165.00
1,185.00
1,070.00

48 Mo.

1,045.00
1,055.00
1,115.00
1,145.00
1,100.00

1,085.00
1,095.00
1,165.00
1,185.00
1,100.00

1,075.00
1,085.00
1,145.00
1,175.00
1,100.00

1,080.00
1,085.00
1,145.00
1,175.00
1,100.00

1,085.00
1,095.00
1,165.00
1,185.00
1,100.00

60 Mo.

850.00
860.00
910.00
930.00
900.00

870.00
880.00
930.00
950.00
900.00

860.00
870.00
920.00
940.00
900.00

860.00
870.00
920.00
940.00
900.00

870.00
880.00
930.00
950.00
900.00

Monthly
Extension

3,100.00
3,300.00
3,500.00
3,700.00
3,900.00

3,200.00
3,400.00
3,600.00
3,800.00
4,000.00

3,150.00
3,350.00
3,550.00
3,750.00
3,950.00

3,150.00
3,350.00
3,550.00
3,750.00
3,950.00

3,200.00
3,400.00
3,600.00
3,800.00
4,000.00

*  For all Optional Payment Plans subscribed to prior to November 18, 2000, see Section 7.5.16, following.

(1) Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 24- and 36-month plans, and
DS1 Discount Commitment Plan, 36-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available,
including conversions. Existing Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided

under the then-current terms, Tor the remainder of the applicable term.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1901 )

Issued: October 17, 2022

Effective: November 1, 2022

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.5.9 Base Rate Services, DS1 Service!") and DS3 Service(") (Cont'd)

Illinois
Zone 1

Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4
Zone 5

Indiana
Zone 1

Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4
Zone 5

Michigan
Zone 1

Zone 2
Zone 3
Zone 4

Zone 5

(C) DS3 Service (Cont’d)

DS3012
DS3024
DS3012
DS3024
DS3012
DS3024
DS3012
DS3024
DS3012
DS3024

DS3012
DS3024
DS3012
DS3024
DS3012
DS3024
DS3012
DS3024
DS3012
DS3024

DS3012
DS3024
DS3012
DS3024
DS3012
DS3024
DS3012
DS3024
DS3012
DS3024

Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
10th Revised Page 413.2.7
CANCELS 9th Revised Page 413.2.7

(1) Local Distribution Channel - Per Point of Termination — Terminating Bit Rate
44.736 Mbps (Cont'd)

(b) DS3 Service Package with Optical Interface — Per Package

USoC

PCG31
PCG31
PCG32
PCG32
PCG33
PCG33
PCG34
PCG34
PCG35
PCG35

PCG31
PCG31
PCG32
PCG32
PCG33
PCG33
PCG34
PCG34
PCG35
PCG35

PCG31
PCG31
PCG32
PCG32
PCG33
PCG33
PCG34
PCG34
PCG35
PCG35

Monthly
Extension
Rate

22,525.00
38,975.00
22,525.00
38,975.00
22,525.00
38,975.00
22,525.00
38,975.00
22,525.00
38,975.00

22,525.00
38,975.00
22,525.00
38,975.00
22,525.00
38,975.00
22,525.00
38,975.00
22,525.00
38,975.00

22,525.00
38,975.00
22,525.00
38,975.00
22,525.00
38,975.00
22,525.00
38,975.00
22,525.00
38,975.00

12 Mo.

18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00

18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00

18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00

Recurring Charges
Optional Payment Plan*

24 Mo.

18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00

18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00

18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00

36 Mo.

7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00

7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00

7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00

48 Mo.

7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00

7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00

7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00

For all Optional Payment Plans subscribed to prior to November 18, 2000, see Section 7.5.16 following.

60 Mo.

4,500.00
6,000.00
4,500.00
6,000.00
4,500.00
6,000.00
4,500.00
6,000.00
4,500.00
6,000.00

4,500.00
6,000.00
4,500.00
6,000.00
4,500.00
6,000.00
4,500.00
6,000.00
4,500.00
6,000.00

4,500.00
6,000.00
4,500.00
6,000.00
4,500.00
6,000.00
4,500.00
6,000.00
4,500.00
6,000.00

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No.
1803 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming effective and to restore
currently effective material.

(1) Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 24- and 36-month plans, and DS1 Discount
Commitment Plan, 36-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including conversions. Existing Term
Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then-current terms, for the remainder of the
applicable term.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1901 )

Issued: October 17, 2022

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

Effective: November 1, 2022

(N)

(N)



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.5.9 Base Rate Services, DS1 Service(" and DS3 Service(") (Cont'd)

(C) DS3 Service (Cont’d)

UuSsSoC
Ohio
Zone 1 DS3012
DS3024
Zone 2 DS3012
DS3024
Zone 3 DS3012
DS3024
Zone 4 DS3012
DS3024
Zone 5 DS3012
DS3024
Wisconsin
Zone 1 DS3012
DS3024
Zone 2 DS3012
DS3024
Zone 3 DS3012
DS3024
Zone 4 DS3012
DS3024
Zone 5 DS3012
DS3024

*  For all Optional Payment Plans subscribed to prior to November 18, 2000, see Section 7.5.16 following.

Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
10th Revised Page 413.2.8
CANCELS 9th Revised Page 413.2.8

(1) Local Distribution Channel - Per Point of Termination — Terminating Bit Rate
44,736 Mbps (Cont'd)

(b) DS3 Service Package with Optical interface — Per Package (Cont’d)

PCG31
PCG31
PCG32
PCG32
PCG33
PCG33
PCG34
PCG34
PCG35
PCG35

PCG31
PCG31
PCG32
PCG32
PCG33
PCG33
PCG34
PCG34
PCG35
PCG35

Monthly
Extension
Rate

22,525.00
38,975.00
22,525.00
38,975.00
22,525.00
38,975.00
22,525.00
38,975.00
22,525.00
38,975.00

22,525.00
38,975.00
22,525.00
38,975.00
22,525.00
38,975.00
22,525.00
38,975.00
22,525.00
38,975.00

12 Mo.

18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00

18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00

Recurring Charges

Optional Payment Plan*

24 Mo.

18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00

18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00
18,900.00
28,350.00

36 Mo.

7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00

7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00

48 Mo.

7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00

7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00
7,350.00
10,500.00

60 Mo.

4,500.00
6,000.00
4,500.00
6,000.00
4,500.00
6,000.00
4,500.00
6,000.00
4,500.00
6,000.00

4,500.00
6,000.00
4,500.00
6,000.00
4,500.00
6,000.00
4,500.00
6,000.00
4,500.00
6,000.00

(x) _ssued under authority of Special Permission No. 14-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under
Transmittal No. 1803 and suspended under Order DA-13-2349, released December 9, 2013, without its becoming
effective and to restore currently effective material.

(1) Effective November 1, 2022, DS1 and DS3 Optional Payment Plan Services, 24- and 36-month plans, and DS1
Discount Commitment Plan, 36-month plans (collectively, Term Plan Services), are no longer available, including
conversions. Existing Term Plan Services, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to be provided under the then-
current terms, for the remainder of the applicable term.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1901 )

Issued: October 17, 2022

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

Effective: November 1, 2022
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(N)



